

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Plaintiff-Appellee

-vs-

VIRGIL SMITH

Defendant-Appellant

Supreme Court No. 156353

Court of Appeals No. 332288

Lower Court No. 15-5228-01

WAYNE COUNTY PROSECUTOR
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

KATHERINE L. MARCUZ (P76625)
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE

BY: KATHERINE L. MARCUZ (P76625)
ERIN VAN CAMPEN (P76587)
Assistant Defenders
3300 Penobscot Building
645 Griswold
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 256-9833

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... i

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED iv

ARGUMENT SUMMARY.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

ARGUMENT.....7

I. The issue of the plea condition requiring Mr. Smith’s resignation from office is factually moot; however, it was appropriate for the Court of Appeals to review the provision under state and federal mootness jurisprudence because doing so was in the interests of judicial economy7

II. The plea conditions requiring that Mr. Smith resign his Senate seat and refrain from holding elected or appointed office during his five-year probationary period violate the Michigan Constitution’s separation of powers and offend public policy11

A. The Constitution expressly grants the Legislature the exclusive power to remove a legislator from office 12

B. The Constitution expressly grants the Legislature the exclusive power to determine a citizen’s eligibility for holding office..... 13

C. Both lower courts applied the clear language of Michigan’s Constitution to determine that the political conditions of the plea agreement were unconstitutional and violated public policy..... 13

D. The trial court and Court of Appeals correctly concluded that the requirements of the plea agreement implicated the constitutional separation of powers and violated public policy whether or not Mr. Smith assented to them..... 16

E. The lower courts correctly concluded that the prosecutor’s demand that Mr. Smith resign and not seek office violates public policy and that public policy counsels voiding the political plea conditions 19

F. The Court of Appeals dissent misapplied the court rule and ignored the legal basis for the trial court’s decision to strike the plea provisions: the resignation and refrain from holding conditions were not within the prosecutor’s authority to negotiate..... 21

II. The trial court properly struck unconstitutional conditions from the plea agreement and acted within its discretion when it denied the prosecutor’s motion to withdraw from the plea because enforcement of the agreement absent the offending conditions served the interests of justice24

A. The trial court properly severed unconstitutional plea conditions that were unrelated to the agreed-upon charges and sentence..... 24

B. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying the prosecutor’s motion to withdraw the plea 26

C. The trial court’s order denying the prosecutor’s motion to withdraw the plea is not at odds with *Siebert* because the trial court set aside the conditions because they were unconstitutional rather than as a matter of discretion 29

D. If the Court disagrees and finds that the trial court abused its discretion in denying the prosecutor’s motion for plea withdrawal, vacating the plea at this juncture would violate principles of due process 31

SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF32

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Bordenkircher v Hayes</i> , 434 US 357; 98 S Ct 663 (1978)	20
<i>Boykin v Alabama</i> , 395 US 238; 89 S Ct 1709 (1969)	16
<i>Church of Scientology of California v United States</i> , 506 US 9; 113 S Ct 447 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>Coalition of State Emp Unions v State</i> , 498 Mich 312; 870 NW2d 275 (2015).....	11
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Com'n v Schor</i> , 478 US 833; 106 S Ct 3245 (1986)	16
<i>Davies v Grossmont Union High Sch Dist</i> , 930 F2d 1390 (CA 9, 1991)	17, 18
<i>Genesee Prosecutor v Genesee Circuit Judge</i> , 391 Mich 115; 215 NW2d 145 (1974)	20, 25
<i>INS v Chadha</i> , 462 US 919; 103 S Ct 2764 (1983)	11
<i>Judicial Attorneys Ass'n v Michigan</i> , 459 Mich 291; 586 NW2d 894 (1998)	11
<i>Lansing Schools Educ Ass'n v Lansing Bd of Educ</i> , 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010).....	7, 8
<i>Leopold v Maryland</i> , 216 Md App 586; 88 A 3d 860 (2014).....	4, 15, 16
<i>Michigan Chiropractic Counsel v Commissioner of Office of Financial Ins Services</i> , 475 Mich 363; 716 NW2d 561 (2006)	7, 8, 10
<i>Myers v United States</i> , 272 US 52; 47 S Ct 21 (1926)	11
<i>Natl Wildlife Fedn v Cleveland Cliffs Iron Co</i> , 471 Mich 608; 684 NW2d 800 (2004).....	11
<i>Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of America, Inc. v Instromedix, Inc.</i> , 725 F2d 537 (1984).....	16
<i>People v Babcock</i> , 469 Mich 247; 666 NW2d 231 (2003)	24
<i>People v Blanton</i> , 317 Mich App 107; 894 NW2d 613 (2016)	26
<i>People v Cole</i> , 491 Mich 325; 817 NW2d 497 (2012)	24
<i>People v Conat</i> , 238 Mich App 134; 605 NW2d 49 (1999)	21, 30
<i>People v Hannold</i> , 217 Mich App 382; 551 NW2d 382 (1996).....	26
<i>People v Hershey</i> , 497 Mich 959; 858 NW2d 461 (2015)	10
<i>People v Jackson</i> , 192 Mich App 10; 480 NW2d 283 (1991)	25, 26

People v Jones, 317 Mich App 416; 894 NW2d 723 (2016)..... 8

People v Kaczmarek, 464 Mich 478; 628 NW2d 484 (2001)..... 8, 9

People v Lyle; 418 Mich 960; 362 NW2d 215 (1984)..... 10

People v Martinez, 307 Mich App 641; 861 NW2d 905 (2014) 25

People v Siebert, 450 Mich 500; 537 NW2d 891 (1995) 24, 29, 30

People v Smart, 497 Mich 950; 857 NW2d 658 (2015) 26

People v Swirles, (After Remand), 218 Mich App 133; 553 NW2d 357 (1996) 25, 26

People v Tanner, 496 Mich 199; 853 NW2d 653 (2014) 12, 13

People v Venticinque, 459 Mich 90; 582 NW2d (1998)..... 20

Roe v Wade, 410 US 113; 93 S Ct (1973)..... 7

Socialist Workers Party v Secretary of State, 412 Mich 571; 317 NW2d 1 (1982) 13

Town of Newton v Rumery, 480 US 386; 107 S Ct 1187 (1987) 18

United States v Richmond, 550 F Supp 605 (ED NY, 1982)..... 3, 15, 17, 29

Constitutions, Statutes, and Court Rules

US Const, Amend V 31

US Const, Amend XIV 31

Const 1963, art 2, § 2 13

Const 1963, art 2, § 4 13

Const 1963, art 3, § 2 11, 16

Const 1963, art 4, § 16 13

Const 1963 art 5, § 10 12

Const 1963, art 11, § 8 13, 21

Const 1963, art 1, § 17 31

MCR 6.302..... 21
MCR 6.310..... 24, 26

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 184(1) (1981) 25
